were reassessed. Consequently, selected provisions at two subsidiaries were reversed as of January 1, 2023.

H. Further adjustments

Employee benefits were classified as a separate item on the balance sheet.

For the revenue recognized according to HGB, income that is not classified as revenue from contracts with cus-
tomers according to IFRS 15 was reclassified to other income. In this context, the corresponding trade receivables
booked according to HGB were classified as other receivables according to IFRS. Related expenses were reclassi-
fied from the item cost of sales to the item other expenses.

As part of the preparation of the first IFRS consolidated financial statements, a share-based compensation pro-
gram was recognized for the first time and was classified as equity-settled.

Further IFRS adjustments arise from financial instruments classified according to IFRS 9.

Additionally, deferred taxes were considered due to the adjustments according to IFRS.

Basis of preparation

  5

The overall impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS is as follows:

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2023

€ thousand Note
HGB

31.12.2022

Reclassifica-
tions and

remeasure-
ments

IFRS
01.01.2023

Assets
Intangible assets 4.1 2,111 670 2,781
Property, plant and equipment 4.2 33,198 -470 32,728
Right-of-use assets 4.3 0 23,765 23,765
Financial assets 6.2 3,092 0 3,092
Other non-financial assets 4.5 1,528 -810 718
Deferred tax assets 13 5,873 -871 5,002
Non-current assets  45,801 22,284 68,085

Inventories 4.4 51,279 3,715 54,994
Trade receivables 6.1 43,556 789 44,344
Financial assets 6.2 4,401 4,200 8,602
Other non-financial assets 4.5 2,962 0 2,962
Income tax receivables 13 816 0 816
Cash and cash equivalents 6.4 24,097 -4,200 19,897
Current assets  127,112 4,504 131,615

Total assets  172,913 26,787 199,700

Basis of preparation

  6

€ thousand Note
HGB

31.12.2022

Reclassifica-
tions and

remeasure-
ments

IFRS
01.01.2023

Equity and liabilities
Subscribed capital 5.1 14,595 0 14,595
Capital reserves 5.2 10,599 0 10,599
Retained earnings 5.3 -22,486 9,603 -12,883
Other reserves 5.4 8,643 35 8,678
Non-controlling interests 5.5 1,229 0 1,229
Equity  12,580 9,638 22,218

Financial liabilities 6.6 31,437 -790 30,647
Employee benefits 11 29,117 -4,778 24,339
Lease liabilities 4.3 0 19,243 19,243
Other financial liabilities 6.6 25 0 25
Other non-financial liabilities 4.6 19 0 19
Provisions 4.7 59 0 59
Deferred tax liabilities 13 0 2,453 2,453
Non-current liabilities  60,658 16,128 76,785

Trade payables 6.5 29,354 0 29,354
Financial liabilities 6.6 38,573 0 38,573
Employee benefits 11 8,185 -445 7,740
Lease liabilities 4.3 0 3,895 3,895
Contract liabilities 3.1.2 5,966 -2 5,964
Income tax liabilities 13 525 0 525
Other financial liabilities 6.5 5,775 -303 5,472
Other non-financial liabilities 4.6 4,349 -226 4,123
Provisions 4.7 6,949 -1,897 5,051
Current liabilities  99,675 1,022 100,697

Total equity and liabilities  172,913 26,787 199,700

Basis of preparation

  7

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023

€ thousand Note
HGB

31.12.2023

Reclassifica-
tions and

remeasure-
ments

IFRS
31.12.2023

Assets
Intangible assets 4.1 3,616 1,983 5,598
Property, plant and equipment 4.2 31,087 -360 30,728
Right-of-use assets 4.3 0 26,856 26,856
Financial assets 6.2 128 0 128
Other non-financial assets 4.5 1,513 -608 905
Deferred tax assets 13 6,730 -856 5,874
Non-current assets  43,074 27,015 70,090

Inventories 4.4 61,674 6,176 67,850
Trade receivables 6.1 50,398 1,235 51,633
Financial assets 6.2 4,629 3,830 8,459
Other non-financial assets 4.5 2,914 0 2,914
Income tax receivables 13 81 -23 58
Cash and cash equivalents 6.4 13,963 -3,830 10,134
Current assets  133,660 7,388 141,048

Total assets  176,734 34,404 211,138

Basis of preparation

  8

€ thousand Note
HGB

31.12.2023

Reclassifica-
tions and

remeasure-
ments

IFRS
31.12.2023

Equity and liabilities
Subscribed capital 5.1 14,595 0 14,595
Capital reserves 5.2 10,599 372 10,971
Retained earnings 5.3 226 12,115 12,341
Other reserves 5.4 6,057 -2,637 3,420
Non-controlling interests 5.5 2,573 -3 2,570
Equity  34,049 9,848 43,897

Financial liabilities 6.6 46,143 -287 45,856
Employee benefits 11 27,817 -2,275 25,542
Lease liabilities 4.3 0 22,678 22,678
Other non-financial liabilities 4.6 846 0 846
Provisions 4.7 59 0 59
Deferred tax liabilities 13 0 3,218 3,218
Non-current liabilities  74,865 23,334 98,199

Trade payables 6.5 17,997 65 18,061
Financial liabilities 6.6 4,678 0 4,678
Employee benefits 11 9,937 -433 9,504
Lease liabilities 4.3 0 4,666 4,666
Contract liabilities 3.1.2 11,078 -273 10,805
Income tax liabilities 13 4,480 0 4,480
Other financial liabilities 6.5 3,814 -142 3,672
Other non-financial liabilities 4.6 5,011 -235 4,776
Provisions 4.7 10,826 -2,427 8,399
Current liabilities  67,820 1,222 69,041

Total equity and liabilities  176,734 34,404 211,138

Basis of preparation

  9

Reconciliation of equity

€ thousand Note 31.12.2023 01.01.2023
Equity HGB  34,049 12,580
IAS 2 - Inventories 4.4 6,391 3,814
IAS 12 - Deferred taxes 13 -3,926 -2,777
IAS 19 - Employee benefits 11 2,851 5,248
IAS 21 - Changes in foreign exchange rates  -171 -552
IAS 23 - Borrowing costs 4.1.4 77 0
IAS 36 - Impairment of assets 4.1.5 144 0
IAS 37 - Provisions 4.7 2,402 2,392
IAS 38 - Intangible assets 4.1 1,763 671
IFRS 2 - Share-based payments 11.2 0 0
IFRS 9 - Expected credit losses 7.2.2 1,064 674
IFRS 9 - Hedge accounting and derivatives 7.1.2 -242 0